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SRHS 1265 627 638 28 28 28 28 

SDUSD 1172 587 585 27 26 27 26 

CA 1115 560 555 26.9 25.6 27.3 25.
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Scripps Ranch High School 
A California Distinguished School 

WASC Accredited School Profile for 2023-24 

School Administration 

Counseling Office 

 

 

Principal:  Matthew Lawson 

Associate Principal:  Rodolfo Parra 

Associate Principal:  Amy Hines 

Associate Principal: Ashley Gay 

Admin. Assistant:  Diana Noroozi 

Principal’s Secretary:  Leslie Blair  

POS:  Miguel Mendoza 

Scripps Ranch High School is one of 18 high schools in the city of San Diego.  It is one of two 

high schools in the Mira Mesa/Scripps Ranch section of the city, an involved community which 

places great value on strong academic standards.  The school enrollment of 1928 students  

includes approximately 20% who live outside the residential area.  

 

SRHS is a leader in student achievement in the Greater San Diego County area and has been 

recognized as a California Distinguished School, a National Blue Ribbon School and a California 

Honor Roll School. In addition, SRHS earned high National and metro-area rankings in 2023-

2024 U.S. News and World Report’s “Best High Schools.” These accolades are evident in the 

accomplishments of the Class of 2023, which boasted (9) National Merit Scholarship Semi-

Finalists and 98 California Scholarship Federation Life Members. 

In addition to academic enrichment, SRHS offers a myriad of extracurricular opportunities for 

students, including seasonal sports teams, ASB, Marching and Concert Bands, Color Guard, 

Drama, Orchestra, Journalism, Yearbook, and approximately 95 school clubs which  

engage the interests of the student body. 

  

  

  

  

Total School =  1928 

Senior Class =   470 

Course Standards:  Courses required for graduation include Board-adopted standards.   

Standards are the skills and knowledge students should be proficient in to pass a specific course.  

Per the board policy established during the 2020-2021 school year, academic grades are based 

solely on students’ current levels of mastery of the Board-adopted standards and are not 

influenced by behavior or nonacademic measures. Academic grades use multiple means to assess 

mastery levels and include at least one opportunity for reflection, revision, and reassessment. 

  Grade Point Average (GPA):  A minimum cumulative grade point average of 2.0 is  

required of all graduates in grades 9-12.  For college reporting, the 10-12 WGPA is used.  AP and 

Honors courses are weighted and earn an extra grade point. College courses are weighted and 

will earn two credits per semester. 

Grade Point Average Designations: 

10-12 WGPA:  Weighted cum GPA, gr. 10-12 

10-12 GPA:  Non-weighted cum GPA, gr 10-12 

10-12 WGPA w/o PE:  Weighted cum GPA w/o PE 

10-12 GPA w/o PE:  Non-weighted cum GPA w/o PE 

9-12 WGPA:  Weighted cum GPA, grades 9-12 

Enrollment for Fall 2023 

Enrollment by Ethnicity 

American Indian   1% 

Asian    34% 

Black or African American  2% 

Hispanic/Latino     15% 

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific  

Islander    1% 

Two or More Race categories  13% 

White    36% 

  

  

4 year college:     74% 

2 year college:       5% 

Military/Other:  21% 

WGPA 10-12 Distributions: 

4.69 and above 

4.46  -  4.68 

4.29  -  4.45 

4.04  -  4.28 

3.59  -  4.03 

3.13  -  3.58 

2.63  -  3.12 

Below 2.62 

  

  

  

5% 

8% 

13% 

20% 

28% 

13% 

10% 

3% 

Post High School Plans 

Home of the Falcons 

Head Counselor: Sara Beth Hatfield 

Counselor: Jane Morrill 

Counselor:  Matthew Johnson 

Counselor:  Justina Estrada 

Counselor:  Leslie McDonald 

Counselor:  Madison Dekker 

Counseling Secretary:  Sandy Kish 

Registrar:    Janay Lamar 

Site Tech:    Jason Lyons 

  

  

Contact Information 

Scripps Ranch High School 

10410 Falcon Way 

San Diego, CA  92131 

Phone:  858 302-3400 

scrippsranch.sandiegounified.org 

College Board #:  052834 

Post High School Plans 

Grade points for non-weighted courses: 

A = 4      B = 3      C = 2      D = 1     F = 0 
Grade points for weighted courses: 

A = 5      B = 4      C = 3 

(D grades are not weighted) 

National Merit: 

Years 

Fin
alist 

Sem
i  

Fin
alist 
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ed

 

22-23 9 9 5 

21-22 19 19 9 

20-21 12 12 41 

 

SAT / ACT Class of 2022 Scores: 
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Transcript Designations: 
P:  College preparatory class 

AP:  Advanced Placement class 

 

  

#: Courses earning weighted value  

HP:  Honors level college prep class 

 

 

Graduation Requirements: Students must earn a total of 44 semester credits.  One credit per semester is earned for each 

course satisfactorily completed.  Community college courses listed below are completed in one semester and earn 2 high school 

credits. Student must also have a cumulative 2.0 GPA 9-12. 

 
English                             8 credits 

Math                                 6 credits 

Physical Education        4 credits 

Science                             6 credits 

  

Social Science                                             6 credits 

World Language                                        4 credits 

Electives                                                   12 credits 

VAPA-Visual and Performing Art          2 credits 

Course Requirements 

             10th grade students in the class of 2024 & 2025 were limited to two (2) AP courses. 

 

Advanced Placement (AP), Honors and College Course Offerings       
* symbol indicates courses not offered every school year. 

+symbol indicates new course offering this year 

Advanced Placement Courses 

 
AP Art History  

AP Biology  

AP Calculus AB 

AP Computer Science A 

AP English Language and Composition 

AP English Literature and Composition 

AP Environmental Science  

AP European History  

AP US Government  

AP Physics C  

AP Physics 1 

AP Psychology 

AP Spanish Language 

AP Statistics  

AP Studio Art, 2-D Design 

AP United States History 

AP World History* 

                       Honors Courses 

 

Honors American Literature  

Honors Architecture Design 1,2 

Honors Chemistry Earth Sys 

Honors Civil Engineering and Architecture 1,2 

Honors Developmental Psychology of children 3,4+ 

Honors Digital Electronics 1,2 

Honors Graphic Design 3,4 

Honors Japanese 7,8* 

Honors PLTW Principles of Engineering  1,2 

Honors Pre-Calculus 

Honors Physiology 

Honors Technical Theatre 5,6+ 

Honors U.S. History  

 

San Diego Miramar Community College Courses 

Business 100                             

Business 115 

Business 140 

Communications 103 

English 101 

Health 101 

Marketing 100 

Math 116 

Math 119 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Math 150 * 

Math 151 

Math 252 * 

Music 103 

Oceanography 101 

Political Science 101 

Political Science 102 

CISC 190  

CISC 191 

Sociology 101 

 

 

  

   

  

Advanced Placement (AP) Testing scores shown for May 2023 

Course Title 

2-D Art Design 

Art History 

Biology 

Calc AB 

Calc AB Subs 

Calc BC 

Chemistry 

Chinese Language and Culture 

Computer Science A 

Computer Science Prin 

English Language and Composition 

English Literature and Composition 

Environmental Science 

European History 

French Language 

# Tested 

 17 

46 

101 

158 

 20 

 20 

26 

7 

89 

7 

200 

75 

52 

100 

1 

 

% Passed 

94% 

57% 

96% 

93% 

100% 

85% 

96% 

100% 

97% 

86% 

86% 

100% 

98% 

99% 

100% 

Course Title 

Human Geography 

Japanese Language 

Micro Economics 

Physics 1 

Physics C: Electricity and Magnetism 

Physics C: Mechanics 

Psychology 

Spanish Language and Culture 

Statistics 

U.S. Government & Politics 

U.S. History 

World History Mod 

# Tested 

2 

11 

6 

47 

3 

29 

118 

22 

71 

60 

69 

43 

% Passed 

50% 

100% 

100% 

60% 

33% 

82% 

95% 

100% 

68% 

58% 

91% 

95% 

Special Program Offerings: 

   AFJROTC (Air Force Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps):  Emphasizes leadership, patriotism, and military science. 

   AVID (Advancement Via Individual Determination):  Seeks to prepare underachieving, ethnically under-represented or economically disadvantaged  

    students with academic potential for college. 

   COLLEGE COURSES: Students have an opportunity to take approved Community College classes for dual enrollment. 

   GATE (Gifted and Talented Program):  GATE Cluster/Seminar offers qualitatively different instruction to gifted and talented students.  

   PATHWAYS:   We offer Pathways  in Engineering, Graphic Design, Child Development and Broadcast Journalism. 

   SPECIAL EDUCATION:  Specialized academic services that support all students with special needs. 

College courses taught at SRHS through the San Diego Community College/ Miramar are listed below.  These courses receive 

high school and college credit. 

 

Class Rank:  Individual class rank is not reported.  Percentiles are used instead. 


