

#### **Contact Information**

Scripps Ranch High School 10410 Falcon Way San Diego, CA 92131

Phone: 858 302-3400

scrippsranch.sandiegounified.org College Board #: 052834

### **School Administration**

Principal: Matthew Lawson Associate Principal: Rodolfo Parra Associate Principal: Amy Hines Associate Principal: Ashley Gay Admin. Assistant: Diana Noroozi Principal's Secretary: Leslie Blair POS: Miguel Mendoza

### **Counseling Office**

Head Counselor: Sara Beth Hatfield

Counselor: Jane Morrill
Counselor: Matthew Johnson
Counselor: Justina Estrada
Counselor: Leslie McDonald
Counselor: Madison Dekker
Counseling Secretary: Sandy Kish

**Registrar:** Janay Lamar **Site Tech:** Jason Lyons

### **Enrollment for Fall 2023**

Total School = 1928 Senior Class = 470

### **Enrollment by Ethnicity**

American Indian	1%
Asian	34%
Black or African American	2%
Hispanic/Latino	15%
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific	
Islander	1%
Two or More Race categories	13%
White	36%

### Post High School Plans

4 year college: 74% 2 year college: 5% Military/Other: 21%

# **Scripps Ranch High School**

A California Distinguished School

## **School Profile for 2023-24**

*Scripps Ranch High School* is one of 18 high schools in the city of San Diego. It is one of two high schools in the Mira Mesa/Scripps Ranch section of the city, an involved community which places great value on strong academic standards. The school enrollment of 1928 students includes approximately 20% who live outside the residential area.

**SRHS** is a leader in student achievement in the Greater San Diego County area and has been recognized as a California Distinguished School, a National Blue Ribbon School and a California Honor Roll School. In addition, SRHS earned high National and metro-area rankings in 2023-2024 *U.S. News and World Report's* "Best High Schools." These accolades are evident in the accomplishments of the Class of 2023, which boasted (9) National Merit Scholarship Semi-Finalists and 98 California Scholarship Federation Life Members.

In addition to academic enrichment, SRHS offers a myriad of extracurricular opportunities for students, including seasonal sports teams, ASB, Marching and Concert Bands, Color Guard, Drama, Orchestra, Journalism, Yearbook, and approximately 95 school clubs which engage the interests of the student body.

<u>Course Standards</u>: Courses required for graduation include Board-adopted standards. Standards are the skills and knowledge students should be proficient in to pass a specific course. Per the board policy established during the 2020-2021 school year, academic grades are based solely on students' current levels of mastery of the Board-adopted standards and are not influenced by behavior or nonacademic measures. Academic grades use multiple means to assess mastery levels and include at least one opportunity for reflection, revision, and reassessment.

<u>Grade Point Average (GPA):</u> A minimum cumulative grade point average of 2.0 is required of all graduates in grades 9-12. For college reporting, the 10-12 WGPA is used. AP and Honors courses are weighted and earn an extra grade point. College courses are weighted and will earn two credits per semester.

### Grade points for non-weighted courses:

A = 4 B = 3 C = 2 D = 1 F = 0

### **Grade points for weighted courses:**

A = 5 B = 4 C = 3 (D grades are not weighted)

### WGPA 10-12 Distributions:

4.69 and above	5%
4.46 - 4.68	8%
4.29 - 4.45	13%
4.04 - 4.28	20%
3.59 - 4.03	28%
3.13 - 3.58	13%
2.63 - 3.12	10%
Below 2.62	3%
	0,0

### **Grade Point Average Designations:**

10-12 WGPA: Weighted cum GPA, gr. 10-12 10-12 GPA: Non-weighted cum GPA, gr 10-12 10-12 WGPA w/o PE: Weighted cum GPA w/o PE 10-12 GPA w/o PE: Non-weighted cum GPA w/o PE 9-12 WGPA: Weighted cum GPA, grades 9-12

### SAT / ACT Class of 2022 Scores:

	Mean	Mean	Mean	ACT	ACT	ACT	ACT
	Total	Reading/Wr	Math	ENG	MATH	Read	Sci
	Score	iting					
SRHS	1265	627	638	28	28	28	28
SDUSD	1172	587	585	27	26	27	26
CA	1115	560	555	26.9	25.6	27.3	25. 8

### **National Merit:**

Years	Finalist	Semi Finalist	Commended
22-23	9	9	5
21-22	19	19	9
20-21	12	12	41

### **Transcript Designations:**

**P:** College preparatory class

AP: Advanced Placement class

#: Courses earning weighted value

HP: Honors level college prep class

College courses taught at SRHS through the San Diego Community College/ Miramar are listed below. These courses receive high school and college credit.

<u>Graduation Requirements:</u> Students must earn a total of 44 semester credits. One credit per semester is earned for each course satisfactorily completed. Community college courses listed below are completed in one semester and earn 2 high school credits. Student must also have a cumulative 2.0 GPA 9-12.

### **Course Requirements**

English	8 credits	Social Science	6 credits
Math	6 credits	World Language	4 credits
Physical Education	4 credits	Electives	12 credits
Science	6 credits	VAPA-Visual and Performing Art	2 credits

<u>Class Rank:</u> Individual class rank is not reported. Percentiles are used instead.

### Advanced Placement (AP), Honors and College Course Offerings

<sup>➤ 10</sup>th grade students in the class of 2024 & 2025 were limited to two (2) AP courses.

Advanced Placement Courses	Honors Courses	San Diego Miramar Comm	unity College Course
AP Art History AP Biology AP Calculus AB AP Computer Science A AP English Language and Composition AP English Literature and Composition AP Environmental Science AP European History AP US Government AP Physics C AP Physics 1 AP Psychology AP Spanish Language AP Statistics AP Studio Art, 2-D Design AP United States History AP World History*	Honors American Literature Honors Architecture Design 1,2 Honors Chemistry Earth Sys Honors Civil Engineering and Architecture 1,2 Honors Developmental Psychology of children 3,4+ Honors Digital Electronics 1,2 Honors Graphic Design 3,4 Honors Japanese 7,8* Honors PLTW Principles of Engineering 1,2 Honors Pre-Calculus Honors Physiology Honors Technical Theatre 5,6+ Honors U.S. History	Business 100 Business 115 Business 140 Communications 103 English 101 Health 101 Marketing 100 Math 116 Math 119	Math 150 * Math 151 Math 252 * Music 103 Oceanography 101 Political Science 101 Political Science 102 CISC 190 CISC 191 Sociology 101

#### Advanced Placement (AP) Testing scores shown for May 2023

Course Title	# Tested	% Passed
2-D Art Design	17	94%
Art History	46	57%
Biology	101	96%
Calc AB	158	93%
Calc AB Subs	20	100%
Calc BC	20	85%
Chemistry	26	96%
Chinese Language and Culture	7	100%
Computer Science A	89	97%
Computer Science Prin	7	86%
English Language and Composition	200	86%
English Literature and Composition	75	100%
Environmental Science	52	98%
European History	100	99%
French Language	1	100%

Course Title	# Tested	% Passed
Human Caarmhy	2	E00/
Human Geography	11	50%
Japanese Language		100%
Micro Economics	6	100%
Physics 1	47	60%
Physics C: Electricity and Magnetism	3	33%
Physics C: Mechanics	29	82%
Psychology	118	95%
Spanish Language and Culture	22	100%
Statistics	71	68%
U.S. Government & Politics	60	58%
U.S. History	69	91%
World History Mod	43	95%

### **Special Program Offerings:**

- AFJROTC (Air Force Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps): Emphasizes leadership, patriotism, and military science.
- AVID (Advancement Via Individual Determination): Seeks to prepare underachieving, ethnically under-represented or economically disadvantaged students with academic potential for college.
- COLLEGE COURSES: Students have an opportunity to take approved Community College classes for dual enrollment.
- GATE (Gifted and Talented Program): GATE Cluster/Seminar offers qualitatively different instruction to gifted and talented students.
- PATHWAYS: We offer Pathways in Engineering, Graphic Design, Child Development and Broadcast Journalism.
- SPECIAL EDUCATION: Specialized academic services that support all students with special needs.

<sup>\*</sup> symbol indicates courses not offered every school year.

<sup>+</sup>symbol indicates new course offering this year